33

2,
22

2
-

1,
81

2,
56

7
-

-
1,

84
9,

67
6

O

th
er

 D
ep

o
si

ts

-
-

-
-

59
,6

61

-
-

59
,6

61

A
ll
o
ca

ti
o
n
 o

f
Sp

ec
ia

l
D

ra
w

in
g

R
ig

h
ts

-

-
-

-
-

18
6,

18
9

-
18

6,
18

9

IM
F

Lo
an

-

-
-

-
-

10
1,

23
1

-
10

1,
23

1

O
th

er
 L

ia
b
il
it
ie

s
-

-
-

-
14

2,
66

1
-

-
14

2,
66

1

T
o
ta

l
L
ia

b
il

it
ie

s
34

,8
54

33

2,

22
2

-
3,

18
7,

95
1

28
7,

42
0

-
3,

51
2,

48
0

1
0
3
 |

C

E
N

T
R

A
L
 B

A
N

K
 O

F
 B

A
R

B
A

D
O

S

›  A

N
N

U
A

L
R
E
P
O

R
T
 2

01
9

104 |  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  ›  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

(Expressed in BDS $000)

21.		FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, continued

	 Currency Risk, continued

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in foreign
	 exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

	 Sensitivity of Profit in BDS ‘000s at December 31, 2019

						   Effect on	 Effect on
						   profit of 5% 	 Profit of 5%
						   Increase	 Decrease

	 Assets
	 EURO			   128	 (128)
	 GBP			   134	 (134)
	 CAD			   81	 (81)
	 SDR			   3,188	 (3,188)

	 Liabilities
	 GBP			   (2)	 2
	 CAD			   (116)	 116
	 SDR			   (23,888)	 23,888

	 	Sensitivity of Profit in BDS ‘000s at December 31, 2018

					   	 Effect on	 Effect on
						   profit of 5% 	 Profit of 5%
						   Increase	 Decrease

		 Assets
		 EURO			   152	 (152)
		 GBP			   312	 (312)
		 CAD			   132	 (132)
		 SDR			   3,563	 (3,563)

		 Liabilities
		 GBP			   (2)	 2
		 CAD			   (111)	 111
		 SDR			   (14,371)	 14,371

ANNUAL REPORT 2019  ›  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  | 105

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

(Expressed in BDS $000)

21.		FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, continued

	 Liquidity Risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will not be able to meet its financial liabilities as they fall due.

Prudent liquidity management requires maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, and ensuring the

availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed standby credit facilities to meet commitments.

	 The Bank’s exposure to liquidity risk to meet foreign liabilities, as an institution, is limited due to the amount

owed to overseas creditors/lenders.  Management of liquidity risk relates primarily to the availability of liquid

[…]

Other Liabilities	 145,061	 (2,400)	 142,661	 149,255	 (2,841)	 146,414	 1,5
				   432,481	 28,406	 460,887	 426,764	 2,159	 428,923
				   3,514,880		  3,543,286	 2,898,917		 2,901,076

	 Capital and Reserves

	 Issued Capital 	 2,000	 -	 2,000	 2,000	 -	 2,000

	 Contributed Surplus	 8,500	 1,555	 10,055	 8,500	 -	 8,500	 1

	 Fair Value Reserve	 (4,065)	 -	 (4,065)	 -	 (3,232)	 (3,232)	 4

	 Retirement

			  Benefit Reserve	 -	 (41,115)	 (41,115)	 -	 2,940	 2,940	  3

	 Accumulated Deficit	 (1,674,743)	 39,986	 (1,634,757)	 (85,351)	 38,480	 (46,871)	 1,2,3,5

	 General Reserve	 25,000	 -	 25,000	 25,000 	 -	 25,000

				   (1,643,308)		 (1,642,882)	 (49,851)		  (11,663)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019  ›  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  | 113

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

(Expressed in BDS $000)

23.	TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS, continued

	 IFRS consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and reconciliation

	to previously reported Adopted IFRS amounts

	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as at December 31:

				   2018

		 Existing
			  Adopted	 IFRS

		 IFRS	 adjustment	 IFRS	 Note

	 Income
	 Commissions and Fees	 4,862	 -	 4,862
	 Discounted Treasury Bills	 28,932 	 178	 29,110	 1

Interest:
		 Advances	 6,927	 103	 7,030	 1

			  Deposits	 789	 -	 789
			  Securities	 39,824	 -	 39,824
			  Other Income	 1,495	 -	 1,495
	 Share of loss of Associate	 -	 (1,975)	 (1,975)	 2
	 Difference in Foreign Currency Exchange 	 (2,873)	 -	 (2,873)
	 Premiums	 -	 25	 25	 1
	 Recoveries	 -	 266	 266	 1
	 Loss on Sale of Foreign Securities	 (1,900)	 -	 (1,900)

	 Total Income	 78,056	 (1,403)	 76,653

	 Expenses
	 Administrative Expenses	 17,626	 32	 17,658	 1
	 Claims	 -	 466	 466	 1
	 Depreciation	 4,886	 -	 4,886
	 Interest	 3,050	 -	 3,050
	 Minting of Coins	 489	 -	 489
	 Printing of Notes	 2,046	 -	 2,046
	 Retirement Benefits	 6,403	 (4,626)	 1,777	 3
	 Salaries and Allowances	 25,926	 338	 26,264	 5
	 Impairment of Government Advances	 292,849	 -	 292,849
	 Impairment of Other Assets	 66,879	 -	 66,879
	 Impairment of Government Securities	 1,247,373	 802	 1,248,175	 1

	 Total Expenses	 1,667,527	 (2,988)	 1,664,539

	 Income before Appropriation	 (1,589,471)	 1,585	 (1,587,886)

114 |  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  ›  ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

(Expressed in BDS $000)

23.	TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS, continued

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as at December 31:

			  	 2017

			  Existing
			  Adopted	 IFRS
			  IFRS	 adjustment	 IFRS	 Note

	 Income
	 Commissions and Fees	 8,695 	 -	 8,695
	 Discount on Treasury Bills	 38,139	 168	 38,307	 1
	 Interest:

		 Advances	 8,799 	 -	 8,799
			  Deposits	 168 	 110	 278	 1
			  Securities	 39,401 	 -	 39,401
			  Other Income	 2,988 	 -	 2,988
	 Share of profit of Associate	 -	 -	 -
	 Difference in Foreign Currency Exchange 	 1,170 	 -	 1,170
	 Premiums	 -	 31	 31	 1
	 Recoveries	 -	 276	 276	 1
	 Loss on Sale of Foreign Securities	 (241)	 -	 (241)
	 Investment Impairment Recovery	 71	 -	 71

	 Total Income	 99,190 	 585	 99,775

	 Expenses
	 Administrative Expenses	 17,255 	 30	 17,285	 1
	 Claims	 -	 276	 276	 1
	 Depreciation	 4,168 	 -	 4,168
	 Interest	 275 	 -	 275
	 Minting of Coins	 701 	 -	 701
	 Printing of Notes	 1,316	 -	 1,316
	 Retirement Benefits	 1,466 	 135	 1,601	 3
	 Salaries and Allowances	 27,096	 170	 27,266	 5

		 Total Expenses	 52,277	 611	 52,888

	 Income before Appropriation	 46,913	 (26)	 46,887

ANNUAL REPORT 2019  ›  CENTRAL BANK OF BARBADOS  | 115

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2019

(Expressed in BDS $000)

23.	TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS, continued

	 IFRS 1 Reconciliation of Equity

				   	 2019	 2018

	 Total Capital and reserves previous Adopted IFRS			   (1,617,506)	 (1,643,308)
	 Adjustments:
	 Recognition of retirement benefit obligation/asset			   (17,312)	 (30,806)
	 Recognition of recovery of loan to Associate			   2,288	 2,288
	 Recognition of share of contributed loss of Associate			   (733)	 (733)
	 Recognition of accrued vacation pay			   (1,846)	 (1,934)